
Audit and Risk Management Committee

Date: TUESDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2019
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Alderman Ian Luder (Chairman)
Alexander Barr (Deputy Chairman)
Hilary Daniels (Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Alderman Nick Anstee
Chris Boden
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Ex-Officio Member)
Anne Fairweather
Marianne Fredericks (Ex-Officio Member)
Alderman John Garbutt
Kenneth Ludlam (External Member)
Paul Martinelli
Caroline Mawhood (External Member)
Jeremy Mayhew (Ex-Officio Member)
Andrien Meyers
John Petrie

Enquiries: Chloe Rew
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427
chloe.rew@cityoflondon.gov.uk

N.B. Part of this meeting may be subject to audio-visual recording. 

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1.15pm. 

John Barradell
Town Clerk

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 16 July 
2019.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 6)

4. DRAFT MINUTES OF THE NOMINATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE
To receive the draft minutes of the meeting of the Nominations Sub-Committee held 
20 May 2019.

For Information
(Pages 7 - 8)

5. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS OF THE COMMITTEE
Members are asked to note the Committee’s Outstanding Actions List.

For Information
(Pages 9 - 10)

6. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME
Members are asked to note the Committee’s Work Programme.

For Information
(Pages 11 - 12)

Governance

7. 2018/19 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE
Report of the Town Clerk & Chief Executive and the Chairman of the Audit and Risk 
Management Committee.

For Decision
(Pages 13 - 20)

Financial Statements and External Audit

8. 2018-19 CITY FUND AND PENSION FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - AUDIT 
COMPLETION REPORT
Report of the Chamberlain.

For Information
(Pages 21 - 114)



9. BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
2018/19
Report of the Chamberlain.

For Decision
(Pages 115 - 222)

Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud

10. INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS FOLLOW-UP
Report of the Head of Audit and Risk Management.

For Information
(Pages 223 - 240)

External Inspections

11. ANNUAL SUMMARY OF HMICFRS INSPECTIONS AND REPORTS
Report of the Commissioner of the City of London Police.

For Information
(Pages 241 - 248)

Risk Management

12. DEEP DIVE - CR16: INFORMATION SECURITY
Report of the Chamberlain.

For Information
(Pages 249 - 256)

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

MOTION: That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act.

Item Paragraph
16, 17, 18, 21 3

22 1&3

For Decision



Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 257 - 258)

17. APPENDIX TO DEEP DIVE CR16
To be read in conjunction with the report of the Chamberlain at agenda item 12.

For Information
(Pages 259 - 270)

18. INTERNAL AUDIT REVIEW - CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL 
ENABLING WORKS PROJECT
Report of the Head of Audit and Risk Management.

For Information
(Pages 271 - 276)

19. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED

Part 3 - Confidential Agenda

21. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
To agree the confidential minutes of the previous meeting held 16 July 2019.

For Decision

22. EXTERNAL AUDIT ARRANGEMENTS
Report of the Chamberlain.

For Decision

23. CONFIDENTIAL QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE

24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED DURING THE 
CONFIDENTIAL SESSION



AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 16 July 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Management Committee held at 
the Guildhall EC2 at 2.00 pm

Present

Members:
Alderman Ian Luder (Chairman)
Hilary Daniels (Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Ex-Officio 
Member)
Anne Fairweather
Marianne Fredericks (Ex-Officio Member)
Alderman John Garbutt

Kenneth Ludlam (External Member)
Paul Martinelli
Caroline Mawhood (External Member)
Andrien Meyers
John Petrie

Officers:
John Barradell - Town Clerk & Chief Executive
Chloe Rew - Town Clerk’s Department
Simon Latham - Town Clerk's Department
Richard Woolford - Town Clerk's Department
Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department
Karen Atkinson - Chamberlain’s Department
Christopher Bell - Chamberlain's Department
Paul Dudley - Chamberlain's Department
Philip Gregory - Chamberlain's Department
Neilesh Kakad - Chamberlain's Department
Chris Keesing - Chamberlain’s Department
Matthew Lock - Chamberlain's Department
Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor
Zahur Khan - Department for the Built Environment
Bruce McVean - Department for the Built Environment
Richard Steele - Department for the Built Environment

Also in Attendance:
Fiona Condron - External Auditor, BDO
Leigh Lloyd-Thomas - External Auditor, BDO
Francesca Palmer - External Auditor, BDO
Graham Packham - Planning and Transportation Committee

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Deputy Chairman Alexander Barr and Alderman 
Nicholas Anstee.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
RESOLVED, that – the public minutes of the previous meeting held 7 May 2019 
were agreed as a correct record.

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS OF THE COMMITTEE 
RESOLVED, that – the outstanding actions of the Committee be received and 
their contents noted.

5. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
RESOLVED, that – the Committee Work Programme be received, with the 
following amendments.

1. The Bridge House Estates accounts be moved to 24 September 2019;
2. A Deep Dive of CR16 Information Security be moved to 24 September 

2019.

6. 2018-19 CITY FUND AND PENSION FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Members considered a report of the Chamberlain relative to the 2018-19 City 
Fund and Pension Fund Financial Statements, to be published by 31 July 2019 
subject to the Committee’s approval. The latest version of the accounts was 
provided with the report, in addition to the BDO audit progress report. Members 
received further details from the External Auditors relative to the BDO reports 
included at appendices 2 and 3. The Chamberlain reported that the final 
version of the accounts would be completed within one week. It was noted that 
the recommendation be amended to delegate authority to the Deputy 
Chamberlain, in the Chamberlain’s absence.

RESOLVED, that – the Audit and Risk Management Committee:
1. consider the content of BDO’s audit progress report;
2. recommend approval of the 2018-19 City Fund and City Pension Fund 

Statement of Account to the Finance Committee; and
3. delegate authority to the Deputy Chamberlain, in consultation with the 

Chairman and Deputy Chairmen of the Audit and Risk Management 
Committee, approval of any material change to the financial statement 
required before the signing of the audit opinion by BDO, which is 
expected by the end of July 2019.

7. BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATE ACCOUNTS 
Members considered a report of the Chamberlain relative to the Bridge House 
Estates (BHE) Annual Report and Financial Statements for 2018/19. The 
Chamberlain reported that due to unforeseen circumstances with the external 
auditors, the full accounts and audit report were not available to be presented 

Page 2



to the Committee at that time. Members of the Finance Committee will be 
invited to attend the September meeting of the Audit and Risk Management 
Committee when the BHE accounts and audit reports are considered. Finance 
Committee Members will not be allowed to vote, unless they are separately 
Members of the Audit and Risk Management Committee.

RESOLVED, that – the Bridge House Estates accounts and audit report be re-
submitted to the Committee at its next meeting on 24 September 2019.

8. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 
Members received a report of the Head of Audit and Risk Management relative 
to internal audit update activity since the last Internal Audit Update Report 
presented to the Committee in March 2019. The Corporate Follow-Up forward 
plan was set out, with the proposed frequency of follow-ups being increased to 
promote regular review of recommendation implementation. In response to a 
request from a Member, the Head of Audit and Risk Management undertook to 
even out the delivery of work across the year to avoid a peak of work at year 
end and significant carry forward to the subsequent year, noting that effective 
relationships between internal audit and Chief/Senior Officers is critical to this.

RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted.

9. ANTI-FRAUD AND INVESTIGATIONS - 2018/19 ANNUAL REPORT 
Members received a report of the Head of Audit and Risk Management relative 
to an update on the activity of the Anti-Fraud and Investigations team during the 
2018/19 reporting year, and an update on the key anti-fraud initiatives. 
Additional appendices were included in the non-public and confidential agendas 
due to the sensitive content of the information.

RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted.

10. CORPORATE RISK UPDATE 
Members considered a report of the Chamberlain relative to an update on the 
corporate and top red departmental risk registers. The Chamberlain reported 
that CR20 was reconfirmed as a corporate risk by Summit Group on 25 June 
2019, totalling 15 corporate risks on the corporate risk register. The number of 
corporate risks had grown, creating the potential for the risk register to lose 
focus. However, in line with Members’ sentiments, if a risk is considered to be 
of corporate importance, it should be added to the corporate risk register. 
Growth will therefore be monitored by the Risk Management team to ensure 
that corporate risks are appropriately managed and overlaps in corporate risks 
are identified.

RESOLVED, that – the Committee,
1. note the report;
2. endorse the decision of Summit Group to reconfirm the corporate status on 

the revised CR20 Road Safety Risk.

Page 3



11. DEEP DIVE RISK REVIEW 

a) CR20 - Road Safety 
Members received a report of the Director for the Built Environment relative to a 
Deep Dive of CR20 Road Safety, as the risk had recently been reviewed and 
revised. As a result of the revision, the effect had been updated to describe the 
impacts of collisions on victims, and cause had been updated to reflect the 
adoption of the City of London Transport Strategy. It was further noted that the 
target date was in line with the timing to update the Transport Strategy. 
Members noted that the likelihood of 2 (unlikely) was insufficient, and should be 
increased to 3 (possible).

RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted, and the 
likelihood be increased from 2 to 3, increasing the current risk score to 24.

b) CR16 - Information Security 
The report of the Chamberlain was deferred to a future committee meeting.

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no other business.

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
RESOLVED, that – the minutes of the previous meeting held 7 May 2019 be 
agreed as a correct record.

16. DEEP DIVE CR24 - OPERATIONAL SECURITY 
Members received a report of the Town Clerk & Chief Executive relative to a 
Deep Dive of CR24 Operational Security.

RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted.

17. APPENDIX 3 TO ANTI-FRAUD AND INVESTIGATIONS - 2018/19 ANNUAL 
REPORT 
The appendix was read in conjunction with the report of the Head of Audit and 
Risk Management at agenda item 9.

18. APPENDIX 4 TO CORPORATE RISK UPDATE 
The appendix was read in conjunction with the report of the Chamberlain at 
agenda item 10.

Page 4



19. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was one item of other business.

20. a) CORPORATE CATERING CONTRACTS - DELAYS TO CONTRACT 
SIGNATURE 

Members received a joint report of the Chamberlain and Comptroller & City 
Solicitor relative to the delays to the corporate catering contract signature. 

RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted.

21. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that – the confidential minutes of the previous meeting held 7 May 
2019 be agreed as a correct record.

22. APPENDIX 4 TO ANTI-FRAUD AND INVESTIGATIONS - 2018/19 ANNUAL 
REPORT 
The confidential appendix was read in conjunction with the report of the Head 
of Audit and Risk Management at agenda item 9.

23. CONFIDENTIAL QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
DURING THE CONFIDENTIAL SESSION 
There was no other business.

The meeting ended at 4:00 pm and Members then met with the External 
Auditors in a closed session.

Chairman

Contact Officer: Chloe Rew
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427
chloe.rew@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



NOMINATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE OF THE AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

Monday, 20 May 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Nominations Sub-Committee of the Audit and Risk 
Management Committee held at the Guildhall at on Monday, 20 May 2019 at 2.00pm

Present

Members:
Alderman Ian Luder (Chairman)
Alexander Barr (Deputy Chairman)
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark

Kenneth Ludlam
Caroline Mawhood

Officers:
Chloe Rew - Town Clerk's Department
Pat Stothard - Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Randall Anderson.

2. MEMBER DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT 
OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES 
The minutes of the last meeting held 25 September 2018 were agreed as a 
correct record.

4. DISCUSSION RE: SKILLS AUDIT QUESTIONNAIRE 
Members discussed the responses to the Audit and Risk Management 
Committee skills audit questionnaire to identify areas of strength within the 
Committee, and areas which were lacking and needed to be emphasised in the 
recruitment process. The Committee Clerk will liaise with Human Resources for 
the recruitment process to commence in July. The external Member will begin 
the term in April 2020. 

5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no other business.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



The meeting closed at 2.45pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Chloe Rew 
tel.no.: 020 7332 1427
chloe.rew@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 8



AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE - Outstanding Actions - SEPTEMBER 2019 update 

 

 

11. Items from meeting 
[...]
y 2019 24 September 2019 19 November 2019 28 January 2020

Financial Statements and External Auditors
Draft City Fund and 
Pension Fund accounts 

Annual Private Meeting of 
Members with External 
Auditors

City Fund & Pension 
Fund Audit Completion 
Report

Committee Annual Report

Bridge House Estate 
Accounts

Treasury Management 
Strategy, End-Of-Year 
Review 2018/19

City’s Cash Accounts

Risk Management (Regular update reports, Deep Dive Risk Reviews and Independent Risk Challenge 
1. CR20 – Road Safety

2. CR24 – Operational 
Security

Risk Challenge:
GSMD

1. CR16 – Information 
Security

Risk Challenge:
Community and 
Children’s Services 

1. CR09 – Health and 
Safety

2. CR27 – 
Organisational 
Change (TBC)

3. CR01 – Resilience

Risk Challenge:
Open Spaces 

1. CR21 – Air Quality

Risk Challenge:
City Surveyors 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 6



Review of Risk 
Management Strategy

Risk Update report

Risk Update report

Internal Audit/Corporate Anti-fraud 
Internal Audit Update

Anti-Fraud & 
Investigations 

Internal Audit 
Recommendations 
Follow up

Internal Audit Update

Anti-Fraud Update

Governance

External Inspections/OFSTED Reports etc
HMIC (City of London 
Police)

P
age 12



Committee(s):
Audit and Risk Management Committee 

Date(s):
24/09/2019

Subject:
2018/19 Annual Report of the Audit and Risk 
Management Committee

Public

Report of:
The Town Clerk
Report author:
Chloe Rew, Town Clerk’s Department

For Decision

Summary

The Chairman of the Audit and Risk Management Committee presents to the 
Committee the 2018/19 Annual Report of the Audit and Risk Management 
Committee, reporting on activity up to 31 July 2019.

Recommendation(s)

Members are asked to:

 Note the appendix – 2018/19 Annual Report of the Audit and Risk 
Management Committee presented by the Chairman of the Committee.

 Decide the time of year in which the report will be presented to the Committee, 
selecting one of the following options:
i. Annually in September, coverin
[...]
essional areas, bringing significant experience and expertise to the 
Committee. All the Members have some experience in relation to the governance 
processes they challenge; however, during 2018/19, the Nominations Committee 
undertook a gap analysis assessment of the skills of the Members of the 
Committee to determine future recruitment requirements to the Committee.  The 
Committee is comprised of 13 Members, together with three external members 
who provide additional knowledge and skills to support the function. Table 1 
details the Committee Members during 2018/19. 

 
 
Table 1: Members of the Audit & Risk Management Committee 2018/19 

Alderman Ian Luder (Chairman) 
Alexander Barr (Deputy Chairman) 
Hilary Daniels (Deputy Chairman – External Member)* 

Randall Anderson 
Alderman Nick Anstee 
Chris Boden 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Ex-Officio Member, Finance Committee, Deputy 
Chairman) 
Anne Fairweather 
Marianne Fredericks (Ex-Officio Member, Policy and Resources Committee 
Representative) 
Alderman John Garbutt 

Page 15



 
 
Annual Governance Framework 
 
4. On 7 May 2019, the Committee received a report on the annual update of the City 

Corporation’s governance and internal control framework. The Accounts and Audit 
(England) Regulations 2015, which apply to the City of London’s City Fund 
activities, require an audited body to conduct a review, each financial year, of the 
effectiveness of its system of internal control and publish an Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) each year, alongside the authority’s Statement of Accounts 

 
5. The Committee approved the Annual Governance Statement 2018/9 for signing by 

the Chairman of the Policy and Resources Committee and the Town Clerk and 
Chief Executive.  

 
 
Internal Audit 
 
6. Throughout the year, the Committee has received update reports from the Head of 

Audit & Risk Management on the outcome of the work of Internal Audit, receiving 
an Annual Audit Opinion in May 2019 which gave the following 
[...]
ight are:

 The funds of the charity are split between the permanent endowment fund 
(£907.5m), unrestricted income funds (£587.0m) and a minor restricted fund 
(£0.2m) with total funds (net assets) held being £1,494.7m – an increase of 
£98.9m or 7.1% on the previous year;

 The net surplus for the year of £98.6m includes gains on financial 
investments of £39.1m and on property investments of £69.6m;

 A key transaction in the year was the disposal of the long leasehold of 1-5 
London Wall Buildings (LWB) for £97.1m, with a profit of £13.7m;

 Subsequent to the year-end, the charity has completed on the purchase of a 
property on Chiswell Street, EC1 for £36.4m, utilising some of the above 
proceeds. It has further completed on the sale of the freehold of 185 Tower 
Bridge Road for £5.6m.

BDO commenced its audit on 17 June, a month earlier than the prior year audit 
began. This is the first year of their appointment to audit BHE. Representatives of 
the auditors will be in attendance at the Audit and Risk Management Committee to 
present their report.

Page 115

Agenda Item 9



Recommendations:

The Audit and Risk Management Committee are asked to:

 Consider the contents of the audit management report issued by BDO 
(Annex 2);

 Recommend approval of the BHE Annual Report and Financial Statements 
for the year ended 31 March 2019 to the Finance Committee; and 

 Delegate authority to the Chamberlain, in consultation with the Chairman 
and Deputy Chairman of the Audit and Risk Management Committee, for 
approval of any material change to the financial statements required before 
the signing of the audit opinion by BDO.

Page 116



Main Report

Introduction
1. The 2018/19 Annual Report and Financial Statements for BHE for the year 

ended 31 March 2019 are presented for review.  

2. The Charity Commission require charities to submit their accounts within 10 
months of their financial year-end, however good practice expects charities 
to submit their repo
[...]
ity of London Freemen’s School 2 9 11

City of London Police 2 6 8

City of London School 1 10 11

City of London School for Girls 0 22 22

City Surveyor 0 1 1

Community & Children’s Services 5 12 17

Guildhall School of Music & Drama 0 10 10

Markets & Consumer Protection 0 1 1

Open Spaces 0 1 1

SJC Foundation School 0 1 1

Town Clerk’s 0 8 8

TOTAL 10 123 133

Page 239



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 240



Committee(s):
Audit and Risk Management Committee

Date(s):
24th September 2019

Subject:

Annual Summary of HMICFRS Inspections and Reports

Public

Report of:
Commissioner of Police

Report author:
Head of Strategic Development, City of London Police

For Information

Summary

This report provides Members with an overview of Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of 
Constabulary, Fire and Rescue Services (HMICFRS) continuing programme of 
inspections and published reports, together with the City of London Police (CoLP) 
response where relevant. It additionally provides assurance that the 
recommendations from reports are being addressed by the Force.   

During the reporting period (July 2018 – August 2019) HMICFRS published 10 
reports and 1 public letter relevant to the City of London Police: 

 Understanding the difference: the initial police response to hate crime 
(national report by HMICFRS published July 2018);

 Joint inspection of the handling of cases involving disability hate crime 
(national joint report of HMICFRS and HMCPSI published October 2018)

 Policing and Mental Health - Picking Up the Pieces (national report by 
HMICFRS published November 2018)

 Police response to domestic abuse: An update report (national report, 
published February 2019)

 City of London Police – Joint inspection of police custody (Force joint 
report HMI Prisons and HMICFRS, published March 2019)

 City of London Police Complaints and misconduct file review (Letter to the 
Force referencing progress against previous recommendations, published 
March 2019
[...]
 A&R, monitoring agreed to continue at DSSC.

Gary   
Brailsford-
Hart 

29-Aug-
2019 

28-Sep-
2019

P
age 256



Document is Restricted

Page 257

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 259

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 271

Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 275

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	4 Draft Minutes of the Nominations Sub-Committee
	5 Outstanding Actions of the Committee
	6 Committee Work Programme
	7 2018/19 Annual Report of the Audit and Risk Management Committee
	ARMC Annual Report 2018-19 (003)

	8 2018-19 City Fund and Pension Fund Financial Statements - Audit Completion Report
	Appendix 1 - CoL City Fund Audit Completion Report
	Appendix 2 - CoL Pension Fund Audit Completion Report 2017 18

	9 Bridge House Estates Annual Report and Financial Statements 2018/19
	BHE Annual Report & Financial Statements 2018-19
	BHE Completion Report - Final 2019

	10 Internal Audit Recommendations Follow-Up
	ARM Report Internal Audit Recommendations Appendix 1
	ARM Report Internal Audit Recommendations Appendix 2
	ARM Report Internal Audit Recommendations Appendix 3

	11 Annual Summary of HMICFRS Inspections and Reports
	12 Deep Dive - CR16: Information Security
	Ap 1 CR16 risk register entry

	16 Non-Public Minutes of the previous meeting
	17 Appendix to Deep Dive CR16
	18 Internal Audit Review - City of London Freemen's School Enabling Works Project
	Appendix 1 summary of recommendations




Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 24 September 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Management Committee held at 
the Guildhall EC2 at 2.00 pm

Present

Members:
Alderman Ian Luder (Chairman)
Alexander Barr (Deputy Chairman)
Hilary Daniels (Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Ex-Officio 
Member)
Marianne Fredericks (Ex-Officio Member)

Alderman John Garbutt
Kenneth Ludlam (External Member)
Paul Martinelli
Caroline Mawhood (External Member)
Jeremy Mayhew (Ex-Officio Member)
Andrien Meyers

Officers:
Chloe Rew - Town Clerk's Department
Peter Kane - Chamberlain
Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department
Karen Atkinson - Chamberlain's Department
Paul Dudley - Chamberlain's Department
Sean Green - Chamberlain's Department
Philip Gregory - Chamberlain's Department
Matthew Lock - Chamberlain's Department
Ian Dyson - Commissioner of the City of London Police
Gary Brailsford-Hart - City of London Police
Alan Bennetts - Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department

Also in attendance:
Fiona Condron - External Auditor, BDO
James Hay - External Auditor, BDO
Leigh Lloyd-Thomas - External Auditor, BDO
Michael Hudson - Finance Committee
Wendy Hyde - Finance Committee

1. APOLOGIES 
The Chairman welcomed the Chamberlain and thanked the Deputy 
Chamberlain and Deputy Director of Financial Services for their work in acting 
up in the Chamberlain’s absence.

Apologies were received from Alderman Nicholas Anstee, Anne Fairweather 
and John Petrie.



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
RESOLVED – that, the public minutes and non-public summary of the previous 
meeting held 16 July 2019 be agreed as a correct record.

4. DRAFT MINUTES OF THE NOMINATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 
RESOLVED, that – the draft minutes of the Nominations Sub-Committee of the 
Audit and Risk Management Committee meeting held 7 May 2019 be received 
and its contents noted.

Members received an update on the recruitment for an external member 
vacancy for 2020.

5. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS OF THE COMMITTEE 
RESOLVED, that – the outstanding actions of the Committee be received and 
their contents noted. 

The Commissioner of the City of London Police (CoLP) provided an oral update 
on the arrears in Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) requests. Since the last 
update, the backlog of cases was resolved and new cases were received. In 
April 2019, a new record keeping system for FOIA requests was implemented. 
121 cases were awaiting closure. It was reported that FOIA requests were an 
ongoing risk area for CoLP, particularly due to the difficulty in recruiting and 
retaining trained staff to manage requests. 

6. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
Members received the Committee workplan. It was noted that additional items 
would be added to the workplan and an updated version would be circulated to 
Members following the meeting,

RESOLVED, that – the Committee workplan be received and its contents 
noted.

7. 2018/19 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 
Members considered a report of the Town Clerk relative to the annual report of 
the Audit and Risk Management Committee presented by the Chairman of the 
Committee. This was the first instance that a report of this nature had been 
prepared for the Committee. 

RESOLVED, that Members:
1. note the appendix – 2018/19 Annual Report of the Audit and Risk 

Management Committee presented by the Chairman of the Committee.
2. agree the next Annual Report of the Audit and Risk Management 

Committee cover 1 August 2019 to 31 March 2020, with subsequent 
reports coinciding with the financial year.



8. 2018-19 CITY FUND AND PENSION FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - 
AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT 
Members received a report of the Chamberlain relative to the audit completion 
reports for the 2018/19 City Fund and Pension Fund Financial Statements. 

RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted.

9. BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS 2018/19 
Members considered a report of the Chamberlain relative to the Bridge House 
Estates Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 
2019 for approval. The report was accompanied by the BDO audit report.

RESOLVED, that the Audit and Risk Management Committee –
1. consider the contents of the audit management report issued by BDO at 

annex 2;
2. recommend approval of the BHE Annual Report and Financial 

Statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 to the Finance 
Committee; and,

3. delegate authority to the Chamberlain, in consultation with the Chairman 
and Deputy Chairman of the Audit and Risk Management Committee, for 
approval of any material change to the financial statements required 
before the signing of the audit opinion by BDO.

10. INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS FOLLOW-UP 
Members received a report of the Head of Audit and Risk Management relative 
to the Internal Audit Recommendations Follow-Up. The report provided 
Members with a status update on the implementation of high priority Internal 
Audit Recommendations. It was noted that when a recommendation is not 
implemented, this is often due to the action not being operationally viable in the 
given timeframe, or the action is dependent on other departments and there are 
delays in implementation.

 RESOVLED, that – the report be received an its contents noted.

11. ANNUAL SUMMARY OF HMICFRS INSPECTIONS AND REPORTS 
Members received a report of the Commissioner of the City of London Police 
relative to the annual summary of Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary, 
Fire and Rescue Services (HMICFRS) programme of inspections, published 
reports and responses.

RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted.

12. DEEP DIVE - CR16: INFORMATION SECURITY 
Members received a report of the Chamberlain relative to a Deep Dive of 
CR16: Information Security Risk. The report was further discussed in non-
public session along with the non-public appendix at Agenda Item 17.

RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted.



13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
A question was raised in respect of governance arrangements with the Audit 
and Risk Management Committee of the Board of Governors of the Guildhall 
School of Music and Drama, the central issue being that the Chairman should 
be an independent Member, and there was question amongst the Board as to 
whether Common Councillors can be considered independent. The Chairman 
requested that a joint report of the Comptroller and the Chamberlain be 
presented to the Committee in November 2019 so the matter could be formally 
discussed.

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no other business.

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
RESOLVED, that – the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held 16 July 
2019 be agreed as a correct record.

17. APPENDIX TO DEEP DIVE CR16 
Members considered the non-public appendix to the Deep Dive of CR16: 
Information Security at Agenda Item 12.

RESOLVED, that –
1. the non-public appendix be received and its contents noted; and,
2. the risk description for CR16 be amended to reflect an emphasis on 

City of London preparedness. 

18. INTERNAL AUDIT REVIEW - CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL 
ENABLING WORKS PROJECT 
Members received a report of the Head of Audit and Risk Management relative 
to an internal audit review of the City of London Freeman’s School Enabling 
Works Project.

RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted.

19. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There was one question.

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was no other business.



21. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
RESOLVED, that – the confidential minutes of the previous meeting held 16 
July 2019 be agreed as a correct record.

22. EXTERNAL AUDIT ARRANGEMENTS 
Members considered a confidential report of the Chamberlain relative to 
external audit arrangements.

The Committee agreed to extend the meeting 10 additional minutes.

23. CONFIDENTIAL QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
DURING THE CONFIDENTIAL SESSION 
There was no other business.

The meeting closed at 4.07 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Chloe Rew
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427
chloe.rew@cityoflondon.gov.uk


